#### STATE OF MAINE SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT SITTING AS THE LAW COURT

#### LAW COURT DOCKET NO. PEN-24-581

#### ANDREW D. CUNNINGHAM,

Plaintiff/Appellee

v.

#### KAREN CUNNINGHAM,

Defendant/Appellant

ON APPEAL FROM AN ORDER ENTERED BY THE NEWPORT DISTRICT COURT, DOCKET NO. NEWDC-FM-2023-00017

#### BRIEF OF APPELLANT KAREN CUNNINGHAM

C. Peter Bos, Esquire
Me. Bar # 2951
info@grayandpalmer.com
GRAY & PALMER
Attorneys for the Defendant/Appellant
Karen Cunningham
6 State Street, Suite 407
Bangor, Maine 04401
207-945-5502

#### STATE OF MAINE SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT SITTING AS THE LAW COURT

#### LAW COURT DOCKET NO. PEN-24-581

#### ANDREW D. CUNNINGHAM,

Plaintiff/Appellee

v.

#### KAREN CUNNINGHAM,

Defendant/Appellant

ON APPEAL FROM AN ORDER ENTERED BY THE NEWPORT DISTRICT COURT, DOCKET NO. NEWDC-FM-2023-00017

#### BRIEF OF APPELLANT KAREN CUNNINGHAM

C. Peter Bos, Esquire
Me. Bar # 2951
info@grayandpalmer.com
GRAY & PALMER
Attorneys for the Defendant/Appellant
Karen Cunningham
6 State Street, Suite 407
Bangor, Maine 04401
207-945-5502

#### TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES4
INTRODUCTION5
STATEMENT OF FACTS6
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW9
LEGAL ARGUMENTS
I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT KAREN'S ENTIRE WORKERS' COMPENSATION SETTLEMENT WAS MARITAL PROPERTY
II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT THE REAL ESTATE AT 761 LEBANON ROAD WAS MARITAL PROPERTY, SINCE IT WAS PAID FOR WITH KAREN'S WORKERS' COMPENSATION SETTLEMENT14
III. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DENYING KAREN'S MOTION FOR A NEW TRIAL BASED ON THE COURT'S PREVIOUS ATTORNEY-CLIENT RELATIONSHIP WITH KAREN15
IV. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN VALUING THE 127 BOSTON ROAD PROPERTY AT \$237,500 DESPITE UNREFUTED TESTIMONY REGARDING EXTENSIVE DAMAGE AND DISREPAIR THAT SIGNIFICANTLY REDUCED THE VALUE OF THAT PROPERTY
V. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO MAKE A JUST AND FAIR DISTRIBUTION OF THE MARITAL PROPERTY23
A. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO TAKE INTO CONSIDERATION THE PARTIES' RELATIVE CONTRIBUTIONS TO THE ACQUISITION OF MARITAL PROPERTY AND THE ECONOMIC CIRCUMSTANCES OF EACH SPOUSE AT THE TIME OF THE PROPERTY DIVISION

	1. THE DISTRICT COURT FAILED TO CONSIDER	
	KAREN'S SIGNIFICANT CONTRIBUTIONS TO	
	THE ACQUISITION OF MARITAL PROPERTY,	
	INCLUDING HER CONTRIBUTIONS AS A	
	HOMEMAKER AND HER CONTRIBUTION FROM	
	HER WORKERS' COMPENSATION SETTLEMENT	24
	2. THE DISTRICT COURT FAILED TO CONSIDER	
	THE ECONOMIC CIRCUMSTANCES OF EACH	
	SPOUSE AT THE TIME THE DIVISION OF	
	PROPERTY WAS TO BECOME EFFECTIVE	26
CONCLUSION		28
CERTIFICATE (	OF SERVICE	30

#### TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

#### Caselaw

<i>Bojarski</i> v. <i>Bojarski</i> , 2012 ME 56, 41 A.3d 544	10
Charette v. Charette, 2013 ME 4, 60 A.3d 1264	15, 16, 17, 18
Clum v. Graves, 1999 ME 77, 729 A.2d 900	15
Cummings v. Cummings, 540 A.2d 778 (Me. 1988)	12
Doucette v. Washburn, 2001 ME 38, 766 A.2d 578	10, 12, 13, 23
Littell v. Bridges, 2023 ME 29, 293 A.3d 445	19
Nadeau v. Nadeau, 2008 ME 147, 957 A.2d 108	19, 23
Robertson v. Gerakaris, 2015 ME 83, 119 A.3d 739	15
Samsara Mem'l Trust v. Kelly, Remmel & Zimmerman, 2014 ME 107, 102 A.3d 757	16
Sewall v. Saritvarich, 1999 ME 46, 726 A.2d 224	10, 14
<i>Viola v. Viola</i> , 2015 ME 6, 109 A.3d 634	23
Statutes/Rules	
19-A M.R.S. § 953(1)	23, 24
Maine Code of Judicial Conduct, Rule 2.11(A)(1)	18
Other Authorities	
Levy. <i>Maine Family Law</i> § 7.8[1] at 7-64 (8 <sup>th</sup> ed. 2013)	19
